Last but not least, the Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden the Shareholders’
base.

9

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider
that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including
the Placing, the Placing Price and the Placing commission payable to the Placing Agent) are fair
and reasonable and with reference to the prevailing market conditions. The Placing and the entry
into the Placing Agreement are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed
and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up
to the date of the Completion other than the issue of the Placing Shares) are set out as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon the Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Liu Zhiwei 1,255,788,000 19.85 1,255,788,000 18.91
Mr. Wang Tao 1,134,374,308 17.93 1,134,374,308 17.08
Public Shareholders

(other than the Placees) 3,936,083,540 62.22 3,936,083,540 59.26
The Placees 0 0.00 316,312,292 4.76

Total (Note 1) : 6,326,245,848 100.00 6,642,558,140 100.00

Note:

1. Shareholders and public investors should note that the above shareholding percentages for shareholding have
been rounded to two decimal places. Accordingly, the total percentage may not be equal to the apparent total
percentage.

10

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The following are fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of announcements Fundraising activity
Net proceeds raised

(approximately)
Intended use of net proceeds
(approximate in figures)

Actual use of net proceeds